

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12307/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 09/03/2011 in WA No.179/2011 of The  
HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

DIRECTOR, J.I.P.G.M.E.R. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. DHIVAGAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and office report )  
(For final disposal)

Date: 24/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG  
Mr. Alok Prasanna Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. M.T. Arunan, Adv.  
Ms. Samta Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Pirubrama Subramanian, Adv.  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners at length.

We see no reason to interfere with the well reasoned order  
passed by the High Court. The special leave petition is dismissed.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, all  
questions of law raised in this petition are left open.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master